
The Mission of the Darien Public Schools #61
Inspire and empower each child to realize their full potential

DUPAGE COUNTY
DARIEN, ILLNOIS

Inspire and empower each child to realize their full potential

Darien School District 61 Board of Education Order of Business
For Darien 61 BOE Regular Meeting Tuesday, March 18, 2025

Mark DeLay School - 7:00 PM

Please use the link below to view the meeting Live Stream
https://www.youtube.com/@darienschooldistrict6122

I. Call to Order
II. Additions to the Agenda
III. Audience Participation, Communications, Notice, Announcements

A. Student Spotlight
Mrs. Shuman, our DeLay/Lace PTA VP of Academics, reached out to the 
Darien Garden Club for some assistance at Mark DeLay.  We invited students 
and families to help clean-up and add plantings in our courtyard garden over 
the past two years in the fall and spring.

Students and families:
Claire Wereski and Jennifer Wereski (parent)
Joey Shuman and Samantha Shuman (parent and DeLay/Lace PTA VP of 
Academics)
Ellianne Johnson and Sarah Johnson (parent)

Darien Garden Club VP:
Char Vuillaume

Darien Garden Club Members:
Cathy Street and Megan Lawerence

B. Public Comments
C. Communications/Announcements

• ILMEA All State Choir - Clare Madden
           Choir Director - Ryan Clarin

D. FOIA
• Allum Data - M. Rost
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IV. Closed Session
For the appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or 
dismissal of specific employees, specific individuals who serve as independent 
contractors in a park, recreational, or educational setting, or specific volunteers of 
the public body or legal counsel for the public body, including hearing testimony on 
a complaint lodged against an employee, a specific individual who serves as an 
independent contractor in a park, recreational, or educational setting, or a 
volunteer of the public body or against legal counsel for the public body to 
determine its validity. However, a meeting to consider an increase in compensation 
to a specific employee of a public body that is subject to the Local Government 
Wage Increase Transparency Act may not be closed and shall be open to the 
public and posted and held in accordance with this Act. 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(1).

V. Consent Agenda
A. Approval of Minutes

• Board of Education Regular Meeting Minutes 02-25-25
• Board of Education Closed Meeting Minutes 02-25-25

B. Cash Balances
1. Liabilities
2. Fund Balance Graph
3. Fund Balance Excluding Debt Service Graph
4. Summary of Fund Balances

C. Revenue and Expenditure
1. Revenue Report
2. Expenditure Report

D. Approval of Payroll
E. Approval of Bills

• Education Fund: $133,775.02
• Operations and Maintenance Fund: $66,738.52
• Transportation Fund: $89,354.90
• Capital Projects: $1,162.50

F. Student Activity Report
• Mark DeLay
• EJH

G. Approval of Personnel
1. Probationary Teacher Employment Summary Packet 2024-2025 School 

Year
2. Recommendations of Employment

• Nuku Watson - Secretary - EJH - Effective Date 03-03-25
• Carla Micheletto - Reading Specialist - Mark DeLay - Effective Date - Start of the 2025-

2026 school year
• Ellen Rodriguez - PT-Paraprofessional - Mark DeLay - Effective Date 03-17-25

3. Resignations
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• Kayleigh Slater - School Psychologist - Lace/EJH - Effective Date - At the end of the 
2024-2025 school year

4. Terminations
5. Leaves of Absence
6. Retirements

VI. Discussion Items
A. Superintendent's Report

1. Enrollment Dashboard
https://lookerstudio.google.com/reporting/11NcVp4yNRP_YhiHnrtXelec18
6UXz9L_/page/ExJk

2. Late Start Update Presentation
3. IASB/LEND/Legislative Updates

B. Report of Committees
1. Finance Committee

• Lunch Program Report
• KIDS Club Report

2. Facilities Committee
3. Policy Committee
4. Darien District #61 Educational Foundation

C. Unfinished Business
D. Future BOE Meeting Considerations

VII. Action Items
A. Recommendation to add 1 Full-Time Speech Language Pathologist position 

for the 2025-2026 School Year
VIII. Closed Session

For the appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or 
dismissal of specific employees, specific individuals who serve as independent 
contractors in a park, recreational, or educational setting, or specific volunteers of 
the public body or legal counsel for the public body, including hearing testimony on 
a complaint lodged against an employee, a specific individual who serves as an 
independent contractor in a park, recreational, or educational setting, or a 
volunteer of the public body or against legal counsel for the public body to 
determine its validity. However, a meeting to consider an increase in compensation 
to a specific employee of a public body that is subject to the Local Government 
Wage Increase Transparency Act may not be closed and shall be open to the 
public and posted and held in accordance with this Act. 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(1).

IX. Adjournment
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10.2.0402.000.00.0000
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 ($1,519.55) $1,519.55 $0.00 $1,519.55
0.00%

10.2.0403.000.00.0000
PAYROLL DEDUCTION LIABILITY

$0.00 $0.00 $3,609.25 ($3,609.25) $0.00 ($3,609.25)
0.00%

10.2.0447.000.00.0000
EE/FSA

$0.00 ($1,505.58) $42,897.86 ($42,897.86) $0.00 ($42,897.86)
0.00%

10.2.0448.000.00.0000
EE/LIFE INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $3,602.74 ($3,602.74) $0.00 ($3,602.74)
0.00%

10.2.0449.000.00.0000
EE/MEDICARE

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

10.2.0450.000.00.0000
EE/THIS

$0.00 $0.00 $636.37 ($636.37) $0.00 ($636.37)
0.00%

10.2.0451.000.00.0000
EE/TRS

$0.00 $0.00 ($113,614.36) $113,614.36 $0.00 $113,614.36
0.00%

10.2.0452.000.00.0000
EE/FED TAX PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 $982.80 ($982.80) $0.00 ($982.80)
0.00%

10.2.0453.000.00.0000
EE/ILL STATE PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 ($197.97) $197.97 $0.00 $197.97
0.00%

10.2.0454.000.00.0000
EE/MUNICIPAL RETIREME

$0.00 ($6,541.82) ($6,541.82) $6,541.82 $0.00 $6,541.82
0.00%

10.2.0455.000.00.0000
EE/ANNUITY PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 ($609.59) $609.59 $0.00 $609.59
0.00%

10.2.0456.000.00.0000
EE/INSURANCE PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 $14,815.25 ($14,815.25) $0.00 ($14,815.25)
0.00%

10.2.0457.000.00.0000
EE/FICA PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number / Description

General Ledger - On Demand Report

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance

% Remaining Bud
Print accounts with zero balance

Include PreEncumbranceAccount Mask: ??2????????????? AllAccount Type: Print Detail
2/1/2025From Date:Fiscal Year:   2024-2025 2/28/2025To Date:

Filter Encumbrance Detail by Date RangeInclude Inactive Accounts

Printed: 03/06/2025 3:52:31 PM rptNewOnDemandGLRptReport: 2024.1.37 Page: 1
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10.2.0459.000.00.0000
EE/INSURANCE PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 $2,968.70 ($2,968.70) $0.00 ($2,968.70)
0.00%

10.2.0490.000.00.0000
ER/THIS

$0.00 $0.00 ($1,495.58) $1,495.58 $0.00 $1,495.58
0.00%

10.2.0491.000.00.0000
ER/TRS ADMIN.

$0.00 $0.00 $111,572.20 ($111,572.20) $184.21 ($111,756.41)
0.00%

10.2.0492.000.00.0000
ER/DENTAL INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $1,327.50 ($1,327.50) $0.00 ($1,327.50)
0.00%

10.2.0493.000.00.0000
ER/MEDICARE

$0.00 $0.00 $489.00 ($489.00) $0.00 ($489.00)
0.00%

10.2.0494.000.00.0000
ER/IMRF

$0.00 ($8,793.78) ($8,793.78) $8,793.78 $0.00 $8,793.78
0.00%

10.2.0495.000.00.0000
ER/ANNUITY 

$0.00 $0.00 ($40,690.72) $40,690.72 $0.00 $40,690.72
0.00%

10.2.0496.000.00.0000
ER/FICA

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

10.2.0497.000.00.0000
ER/LIFE INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $965.92 ($965.92) $0.00 ($965.92)
0.00%

10.2.0498.000.00.0000
ER/BOARD HEALTH  INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $57,260.97 ($57,260.97) $0.00 ($57,260.97)
0.00%

10.2.0499.000.00.0000
OTHER LIABILITIES

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

10FUND: $0.00 ($16,841.18) $67,665.19 ($67,665.19) $184.21 ($67,849.40)

Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number / Description

General Ledger - On Demand Report

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance

% Remaining Bud
Print accounts with zero balance

Include PreEncumbranceAccount Mask: ??2????????????? AllAccount Type: Print Detail
2/1/2025From Date:Fiscal Year:   2024-2025 2/28/2025To Date:

Filter Encumbrance Detail by Date RangeInclude Inactive Accounts

Printed: 03/06/2025 3:52:31 PM rptNewOnDemandGLRptReport: 2024.1.37 Page: 2
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20.2.0402.000.00.0000
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 ($21.48) $21.48 $0.00 $21.48
0.00%

20.2.0447.000.00.0000
EE/FSA

$0.00 ($8.00) ($4,252.47) $4,252.47 $0.00 $4,252.47
0.00%

20.2.0448.000.00.0000
EE/LIFE INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $119.00 ($119.00) $0.00 ($119.00)
0.00%

20.2.0454.000.00.0000
EE/MUNICIPAL RETIREME

$0.00 ($2,111.70) $8,694.91 ($8,694.91) $0.00 ($8,694.91)
0.00%

20.2.0456.000.00.0000
EE/INSURANCE PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 $999.67 ($999.67) $0.00 ($999.67)
0.00%

20.2.0459.000.00.0000
EE/INSURANCE PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 $205.67 ($205.67) $0.00 ($205.67)
0.00%

20.2.0492.000.00.0000
ER/DENTAL INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $172.13 ($172.13) $0.00 ($172.13)
0.00%

20.2.0494.000.00.0000
ER/IMRF

$0.00 ($2,243.75) ($2,243.75) $2,243.75 $0.00 $2,243.75
0.00%

20.2.0495.000.00.0000
ER/ANNUITY 

$0.00 $0.00 ($937.53) $937.53 $0.00 $937.53
0.00%

20.2.0497.000.00.0000
ER/LIFE INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $187.81 ($187.81) $0.00 ($187.81)
0.00%

20.2.0498.000.00.0000
ER/BOARD HEALTH  INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $6,572.70 ($6,572.70) $0.00 ($6,572.70)
0.00%

20.2.0499.000.00.0000
OTHER LIABILITIES

$0.00 $0.00 $490.00 ($490.00) $0.00 ($490.00)
0.00%

20FUND: $0.00 ($4,363.45) $9,986.66 ($9,986.66) $0.00 ($9,986.66)

Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number / Description

General Ledger - On Demand Report

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance

% Remaining Bud
Print accounts with zero balance

Include PreEncumbranceAccount Mask: ??2????????????? AllAccount Type: Print Detail
2/1/2025From Date:Fiscal Year:   2024-2025 2/28/2025To Date:

Filter Encumbrance Detail by Date RangeInclude Inactive Accounts

Printed: 03/06/2025 3:52:31 PM rptNewOnDemandGLRptReport: 2024.1.37 Page: 3
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40.2.0403.000.00.0000
PAYROLL DEDUCTION LIABILITY

$0.00 $0.00 ($3,609.25) $3,609.25 $0.00 $3,609.25
0.00%

40.2.0447.000.00.0000
EE/FSA

$0.00 $0.00 ($2,108.73) $2,108.73 $0.00 $2,108.73
0.00%

40.2.0448.000.00.0000
EE/LIFE INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 ($63.00) $63.00 $0.00 $63.00
0.00%

40.2.0454.000.00.0000
EE/MUNICIPAL RETIREME

$0.00 ($789.85) ($789.85) $789.85 $0.00 $789.85
0.00%

40.2.0456.000.00.0000
EE/INSURANCE PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 $774.03 ($774.03) $0.00 ($774.03)
0.00%

40.2.0459.000.00.0000
EE/INSURANCE PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 $110.02 ($110.02) $0.00 ($110.02)
0.00%

40.2.0492.000.00.0000
ER/DENTAL INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $90.16 ($90.16) $0.00 ($90.16)
0.00%

40.2.0494.000.00.0000
ER/IMRF

$0.00 ($1,016.27) ($1,016.27) $1,016.27 $0.00 $1,016.27
0.00%

40.2.0495.000.00.0000
ER/ANNUITY 

$0.00 $0.00 ($937.44) $937.44 $0.00 $937.44
0.00%

40.2.0497.000.00.0000
ER/LIFE INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 ($666.81) $666.81 $0.00 $666.81
0.00%

40.2.0498.000.00.0000
ER/BOARD HEALTH  INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $4,513.55 ($4,513.55) $0.00 ($4,513.55)
0.00%

40FUND: $0.00 ($1,806.12) ($3,703.59) $3,703.59 $0.00 $3,703.59

Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number / Description

General Ledger - On Demand Report

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance

% Remaining Bud
Print accounts with zero balance

Include PreEncumbranceAccount Mask: ??2????????????? AllAccount Type: Print Detail
2/1/2025From Date:Fiscal Year:   2024-2025 2/28/2025To Date:

Filter Encumbrance Detail by Date RangeInclude Inactive Accounts

Printed: 03/06/2025 3:52:31 PM rptNewOnDemandGLRptReport: 2024.1.37 Page: 4
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50.2.0449.000.00.0000
EE/MEDICARE

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

50.2.0493.000.00.0000
ER/MEDICARE

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

50FUND: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number / Description

General Ledger - On Demand Report

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance

% Remaining Bud
Print accounts with zero balance

Include PreEncumbranceAccount Mask: ??2????????????? AllAccount Type: Print Detail
2/1/2025From Date:Fiscal Year:   2024-2025 2/28/2025To Date:

Filter Encumbrance Detail by Date RangeInclude Inactive Accounts

Printed: 03/06/2025 3:52:31 PM rptNewOnDemandGLRptReport: 2024.1.37 Page: 5
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Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number / Description

General Ledger - On Demand Report

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance

% Remaining Bud
Print accounts with zero balance

Include PreEncumbranceAccount Mask: ??2????????????? AllAccount Type: Print Detail
2/1/2025From Date:Fiscal Year:   2024-2025 2/28/2025To Date:

Filter Encumbrance Detail by Date RangeInclude Inactive Accounts

End of Report

$0.00 ($23,010.75) $73,948.26 ($73,948.26) $184.21 ($74,132.47)Grand Total:

Printed: 03/06/2025 3:52:31 PM rptNewOnDemandGLRptReport: 2024.1.37 Page: 6
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https://drive.google.com/file/d/1cZRBXSy56YqRUVO8oIDeoPvWffR3xFP5/view?usp=share_link
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Darien 61 Fund Balance Excluding Debt Service
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00 $0.00Undesignated $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
10 $9,427,066.75EDUCATION $11,374,991.72 ($11,425,213.64) $0.00 $9,376,844.83
20 $1,088,950.37OPERATIONS AND MAINT. $3,322,208.30 ($993,927.38) $0.00 $3,417,231.29
30 $436,681.31DEBT SERVICE $501,409.87 ($887,650.00) $0.00 $50,441.18
40 $530,608.29TRANSPORTATION $981,086.34 ($822,112.11) $0.00 $689,582.52
50 $32,951.85SOCIAL SECURITY $653,609.04 ($92,013.54) $0.00 $594,547.35
51 $46,519.85IMRF $676,471.30 ($78,161.91) $0.00 $644,829.24
60 $0.00CAPITAL PROJECTS $1,073,881.45 ($480,420.80) $0.00 $593,460.65
70 $0.00WORKING CASH $1,313,223.42 $0.00 $0.00 $1,313,223.42

End of Report
Grand Total: $19,896,881.44 $11,562,778.42 ($14,779,499.38) $16,680,160.48$0.00

Darien Public Schools District #61
Fund Balances
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

Fund RevenueDescription ExpenseBeginning Balance Transfers Fund Balance

Month:
Year:

February
2025

Include Cash Balance

FY End ReportFund Type:

Printed: 03/06/2025 3:01:46 PM rptGLFundBalancesReport: 2024.1.37 Page: 112



Fund: 10 EDUCATION
$19,063,487.00 $269,672.45 $9,427,066.75 $9,636,420.25Fund 10 Total: 50.55%

Fund: 20 OPERATIONS AND MAINT.
$2,121,111.00 $11,917.95 $1,088,950.37 $1,032,160.63Fund 20 Total: 48.66%

Fund: 30 DEBT SERVICE
$888,350.00 $0.00 $436,681.31 $451,668.69Fund 30 Total: 50.84%

Fund: 40 TRANSPORTATION
$1,161,153.00 $8,299.80 $530,608.29 $630,544.71Fund 40 Total: 54.30%

Fund: 50 SOCIAL SECURITY
$76,047.00 $0.00 $32,951.85 $43,095.15Fund 50 Total: 56.67%

Fund: 51 IMRF
$100,000.00 $0.00 $46,519.85 $53,480.15Fund 51 Total: 53.48%

End of Report

$23,410,148.00 $289,890.20 $11,562,778.42 $11,847,369.58Grand Total: 50.61%

Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number / Description

Revenue Report 2/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

2/28/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Uncollected Balance % Remaining

Summary Only

Printed: 03/07/2025 9:46:53 AM rptGLRevenueReportReport: 2024.1.37 Page: 1
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Fund: 10 EDUCATION
$19,510,285.00 $1,366,771.66 $11,425,213.64 $8,085,071.36 $5,412,985.27 $2,672,086.09Fund 10 Total:

13.70%
Fund: 20 OPERATIONS AND MAINT.

$1,553,280.00 $140,790.45 $993,927.38 $559,352.62 $32,320.01 $527,032.61Fund 20 Total:
33.93%

Fund: 30 DEBT SERVICE
$887,350.00 $0.00 $887,650.00 ($300.00) $0.00 ($300.00)Fund 30 Total:

-0.03%
Fund: 40 TRANSPORTATION

$1,340,995.00 $109,516.72 $822,112.11 $518,882.89 $22,078.35 $496,804.54Fund 40 Total:
37.05%

Fund: 50 SOCIAL SECURITY
$146,936.00 $13,230.76 $92,013.54 $54,922.46 $553.46 $54,369.00Fund 50 Total:

37.00%
Fund: 51 IMRF

$156,240.00 $12,053.80 $78,161.91 $78,078.09 $691.34 $77,386.75Fund 51 Total:
49.53%

Fund: 60 CAPITAL PROJECTS
$1,390,000.00 $0.00 $480,420.80 $909,579.20 $1,536.16 $908,043.04Fund 60 Total:

65.33%

End of Report

$24,985,086.00 $1,642,363.39 $14,779,499.38 $10,205,586.62 $5,470,164.59 $4,735,422.03Grand Total:
18.95%

Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 2/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

2/28/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

Printed: 03/07/2025 9:48:11 AM rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2024.1.37 Page: 1
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Page 1DeLay Activity Account: printed from Lisa's Finances on 3/6/25

Transaction Detail For: DeLay Activity Account

Last Month, Any Type, Any Status

Balance 2/1/2025 : $2,884.18

Scheduled Split Date Check # Payee Category Transfer Clr Amount Balance Memo/Notes
2/3/2025 7426 Mobile Ed Productions General Fund General

Fund
R -897.50 1,986.68 Skydome

2/24/25
2/20/2025 7427 Mobile Ed Productions General Fund General

Fund
-897.50 1,089.18 Remainder of

balance for
Skydome

2/20/2025 Deposit General Fund R 1,174.00 2,263.18 1st and 2nd
Skydome

2/21/2025 7428 Lisa Kompare General Fund General
Fund

R -97.82 2,165.36 Snacks and
Drinks-
Interviews
and After
School
Committee
Meetings

2/25/2025 Deposit General Fund General
Fund

R 1,138.02 3,303.38 HR Imaging

2/25/2025 7429 Citrus General Fund General
Fund

-410.00 2,893.38 Parent
Teacher
conference
Dinner

2/25/2025 7430 Lisa Kompare General Fund General
Fund

-92.00 2,801.38 Interview
dinner and
drinks for
conferences

2/28/2025 Interest Credit [Check #0
Republic Checking]

General Fund General
Fund

R 7.16 2,808.54 Interest

Balance 2/28/2025 : $2,808.54

Total Account Inflows: $2,319.18
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Total Account Outflows: -$2,394.82

Net Account Total: -$75.64
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Transaction Detail For: EJH Activity Fund

Last Month, Any Type, Any Status

Scheduled Split Date Action Check # Payee Category Transfer Memo/Notes Payment Deposit Balance
2/14/2025 3232 Mad Hatter

Entertainment
Student Council Student

Council
Valentine's
Dance

400.00 68,479.23

2/14/2025 3233 Tami Fitzgerald PBIS PBIS PBIS Reward
Purchases

45.00 68,434.23

2/14/2025 3234 Main Event -
Warrenville

6th Grade Field
Trip

6th Grade
Field Trip

EJH 6th
Grade Field
Trip Q-
262622

1,592.44 66,841.79

2/14/2025 3235 EPN Travel
Services

Music Boosters Music
Boosters

Reservation
#91199

5,640.00 61,201.79

2/14/2025 3236 Illinois Music
Education
Association

Music Boosters Music
Boosters

Eisenhower
Junior High

205.00 60,996.79

2/14/2025 3237 Jacob Buck Administrative Administrative 2nd Q.
Celebration,
staff
recognition,
Lock

350.91 60,645.88

2/27/2025 DEP 3238 World Strides Springfield Trip Springfield
Trip

Student
Payment - I.
Maya-
Evangelista,
A. Rios

430.00 60,215.88

2/27/2025 3239 Stacey Welton Administrative Administrative Bus Driver
Appreciation

53.73 60,162.15

2/27/2025 3240 Zazzo's
Pizzeria

Administrative Administrative Conference
Dinner

341.85 59,820.30

2/28/2025 craft fair Music Boosters Music
Boosters

Craft Fair
Booths

690.00 60,510.30

2/28/2025 Choir Show T-
Shirts

Music Boosters Music
Boosters

Choir Show
T-Shirt
Payments

620.00 61,130.30

2/28/2025 World's Finest
Chocolate

Music Boosters Music
Boosters

Chocolate 565.80 61,696.10

2/28/2025 HR Imaging Administrative Administrative Picture
Commission

551.25 62,247.35
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2/28/2025 Frozen ticket
sales

Music Boosters Music
Boosters

Frozen the
Musical
Ticket Sales

520.00 62,767.35

2/28/2025 Chocolate Sales Music Boosters Music
Boosters

11-18 Sales 481.00 63,248.35

2/28/2025 Chocolate Sales Music Boosters Music
Boosters

Kings Car
Wash Sales

381.00 63,629.35

2/28/2025 Debit Memo Music Boosters Music
Boosters

Kings Car
Wash Sales

90.00 63,539.35

2/28/2025 Chocolate Sales Music Boosters Music
Boosters

Honey Jam
Sales

268.00 63,807.35

2/28/2025 Debit Memo Music Boosters Music
Boosters

Honey Jam
Sales

97.00 63,710.35

2/28/2025 Chocolate Sales Music Boosters Music
Boosters

Chucks Sales 267.00 63,977.35

2/28/2025 Chocolate Sales Music Boosters Music
Boosters

Chucks Sales 201.00 64,178.35

2/28/2025 DEP Volleyball
Intramurals

Sports Booster
Club

Sports Booster
Club

Volleyball
Intramural
Registrations

200.00 64,378.35

2/28/2025 Chocolate Sales Music Boosters Music
Boosters

Honey Jam
Sales

197.00 64,575.35

2/28/2025 Chocolate Sales Music Boosters Music
Boosters

Walmart
Sales

191.00 64,766.35

2/28/2025 DEP Credit MEMO
Deposit
Adjustment

Music Boosters Music
Boosters

Walmart
Sales

10.00 64,776.35

2/28/2025 DEP Chess
Fundraiser

Chess Chess Chess
Payments

135.00 64,911.35

2/28/2025 Chocolate Sales Music Boosters Music
Boosters

Honey Jam
Sales

135.00 65,046.35

2/28/2025 Chocolate Sales Music Boosters Music
Boosters

Ultimate
Treasures
Sales

121.00 65,167.35

2/28/2025 Chocolate Sales Music Boosters Music
Boosters

JS Purchase 120.00 65,287.35

2/28/2025 DEP Intramural FB
Registrations

Sports Booster
Club

Sports Booster
Club

Intramural FB
Registrations

115.00 65,402.35

2/28/2025 DEP Intramural
soccer
registrations

Sports Booster
Club

Sports Booster
Club

Intramural
Registrations

110.00 65,512.35

2/28/2025 DEP Intramural Sports Booster Sports Booster Intramural 110.00 65,622.35
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Badminton
Registrations

Club Club Registrations

2/28/2025 Musical Ticket
Reimbursement

Music Boosters Music
Boosters

Musical
Payment

93.38 65,715.73

2/28/2025 DEP INtramural
Volleyball
Registrtions

Sports Booster
Club

Sports Booster
Club

Intramural
Volleyball

46.00 65,761.73

2/28/2025 Yard Sign
Payment

Transfer:
[Administrative]

Administrative Yard Sign
Purchase

20.00 65,781.73

2/28/2025 Interest Earned Administrative Administrative Interest 169.95 65,951.68

Total Account Inflows: $6,318.38

Total Account Outflows: -$9,245.93

Net Account Total: -$2,927.55
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Darien 61 Late Start 
Update

March 18, 2025
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Purpose To provide an update to the BOE on Late Start.

- Review of Late Start and work so far
- Revisions made- Late Start Review Team
- Next Steps 
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ACT

STUDY DO

PLAN

Continuous Cycle of 
Improvement

Where we 
are now
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Review of Late Start
(Plan)
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Purpose To meet the requirements of the agreement 
between BOE and teacher association for 60 
minutes of weekly professional learning time for 
teachers. 

Alignment to goals of strategic plan to provide 
supports and strategies to increase collective 
efficacy in order to best meet the needs of 
students, and support the development of 
innovative staff. 
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What is Late Start?

One day a week- Wednesdays

- Students arrive later to school 
on these days.

- This Late Start provides staff 
with 60 minutes of dedicated 
Professional Learning Time in 
the morning before students 
arrive.
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School Schedules

Eisenhower School 
- 7:20-8:20- Professional Learning Time
- 8:20- Students Arrive
- 8:30- Instruction Begins
- 2:25- Day Ends

Lace Elementary School
- 7:45-8:45- Professional Learning Time 
- 8:45- Students Arrive
- 8:55- Instruction Begins
- 2:50- Day Ends

Mark DeLay School
- 8:00-9:00- Professional Learning Time
- 9:00- Students Arrive
- 9:10- Instruction Begins
- 3:05- Day Ends

Eisenhower School 
- 7:50- Instruction Begins
- 2:25- Day Ends

Lace Elementary School
- 8:20- Instruction Begins
- 2:50- Day Ends

Mark DeLay School
- 8:35- Instruction Begins
- 3:05- Day Ends

Regular School Day Late Start
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Professional Learning Time (PLT)

District Directed Time Building Directed Time Department/Team Directed 
Time

- Instructional planning across grade 
levels

- Curriculum Implementation check 
points

- Review of systems (Special ED, 
MTSS, ELL, etc.) for refinement 
and improvement

- Professional development for 
district initiatives

Intended Outcomes- Alignment of district 
wide initiatives, curricular 
planning/implementation, and student 
support systems. Provide professional 
development to staff to support 
district/school initiatives.

- Multi-Tiered Systems of Support 
(MTSS) meetings

- Discussion of Grade 
level/department level data

- Special Education Meetings
- School Improvement Plan 

discussions 
- School level professional 

development 

Intended Outcomes- Review data for 
continuous improvement, align supports to 
meet students academic and social 
needs, provide professional development 
to staff to support school/department 
initiatives. 

Teachers would submit proposed plans 
and outcomes for these days. Time would 
be dedicated to:

- Collaboration/Discussion of core 
curriculum instruction

- Differentiated instruction planning
- Cross-grade level articulation
- Interdisciplinary meetings
- Collaboration with specialists to 

meet student needs

Intended Outcomes- Monitoring student 
progress/data and adjusting 
instruction/supports as needed to meet 
students needs. Collaboration and sharing 
of ideas to improve instruction.
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What has Happened so 
Far? (Do)
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August 2024 - February 2025

Approximately 20 Late Start days.
- Meetings had to discuss:

- Instructional practices
- Student data
- SIP Plans
- Professional development 

What are some of the Outcomes of these meetings?
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Reassessment
(Study) 
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Professional Learning Time (PLT)

District Directed Time Building Directed Time Department/Team Directed 
Time

- Instructional planning across grade 
levels

- Curriculum Implementation check 
points

- Review of systems (Special ED, 
MTSS, ELL, etc.) for refinement 
and improvement

- Professional development for 
district initiatives

Intended Outcomes- Alignment of district 
wide initiatives, curricular 
planning/implementation, and student 
support systems. Provide professional 
development to staff to support 
district/school initiatives.

- Multi-Tiered Systems of Support 
(MTSS) meetings

- Discussion of Grade 
level/department level data

- Special Education Meetings
- School Improvement Plan 

discussions 
- School level professional 

development 

Intended Outcomes- Review data for 
continuous improvement, align supports to 
meet students academic and social 
needs, provide professional development 
to staff to support school/department 
initiatives. 

Teachers would submit proposed plans 
and outcomes for these days. Time 
would be dedicated to:

- Collaboration/Discussion of core 
curriculum instruction

- Differentiated instruction 
planning

- Cross-grade level articulation
- Interdisciplinary meetings
- Collaboration with specialists to 

meet student needs

Intended Outcomes- Monitoring 
student progress/data and adjusting 
instruction/supports as needed to meet 
students needs. Collaboration and 
sharing of ideas to improve instruction.99



Revisions
(Act) 
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Revisions Made

● Updated Guidance and 
Expectations- Handout 1

● Updated Meeting Agenda 
Templates-  Handout 2

● Updated Data Log- Handout 3
● Updated Calendar of Days- 

Handout 4
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Professional 
Learning Time 

Discussion of 
core instruction

Planning of 
differentiated 

instruction

Cross-grade 
level 

articulation

Interdisciplinary 
meetings Collaboration with 

specialists to meet 
student needs
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Analyze 
assessment results

Field trip planning Return parent 
emails/calls

Share teaching 
strategies

Weekly lesson 
planning

Complete report 
cards

Review standards of 
learning

Plan/prep for a grade 
level celebration

Make 
copies

Professional 
Learning Time

Team/Department 
Meeting

Individual 
Planning Time
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Data Log and Meeting Notes
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P.L.T. Organization of Google Docs   
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Next Steps
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Next Steps
● Week of March 5 (Act)- Late Start Review Team Members 

introduced revised guidance/documents with buildings
● March 12 - May 28- (Plan/Do) Implement suggested revisions 
● May, 2025- (Study) Late Start Review Team will gather feedback 

and meet before end of year to reassess/refine as needed for 
2025-2026 School Year

● 2025-2026 School Year- (Act) Implement any revisions and 
continue to reassess and refine as needed 
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Questions?
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LUNCH PROGRAM REVENUE/EXPENSE            FY 2025
CODES REVENUE JULY AUGUST SEPT OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE YR TOTAL BUDGET

2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025

10.4.1611.000.00.0000 STUDENT LUNCH SALES $214 $3,515 $11,515 $14,012 $12,293 $10,491 $15,203 $10,849 $0 $0 $0 $0 $78,092 $97,000

10.4.1612.000.00.0000 STUDENT BREAKFAST $0 $201 $1,431 $1,876 $1,975 $1,550 $2,031 $1,615 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,679 $13,000

10.4.1613.000.00.0000 A LA CARTE SALES $0 $748 $3,702 $3,832 $3,184 $2,730 $389 $2,981 $0 $0 $0 $0 $17,565 $38,000

10.4.1614.000.00.0000 MILK SALES $0 $124 $444 $434 $457 $368 $489 $421 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,737 $5,000

10.4.1620.000.00.0000 ADULT LUNCH SALES $0 $0 $2,873 $18 $23 $9 $5 $5 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,933 $700

10.4.3360.000.00.0000 STATE/FREE LUNCH & Breakfast $242 $0 $417 $59 $180 $200 $132 $147 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,378 $3,000

10.4.4210.000.00.0000 NATIONAL SCHOOL LUNCH $0 $0 $1,975 $24,525 $20,312 $0 $28,364 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $75,176 $210,000

10.4.42XX.000.00.0000 SCHOOL BREAKFAST PROG. $0 $0 $0 $4,041 $3,698 $2,509 $2,753 $3,202 $0 $0 $0 $0 $16,202 $33,000

TOTAL REVENUE $456 $4,588 $22,358 $48,797 $42,123 $17,858 $49,365 $19,220 $0 $0 $0 $0 $204,763 $399,700

CODES EXPENSE JULY AUGUST SEPT OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE

2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025

10.5.2560.116.06.0000 Food Service Director $6,572 $6,572 $6,572 $6,572 $6,573 $6,572 $6,572 $6,572 $0 $0 $0 $0 $52,576 $80,000

10.5.2560.118.02.0000 Food Service/Salaries (Lace) $0 $0 $2,194 $3,425 $3,897 $2,659 $1,816 $3,309 $0 $0 $0 $0 $17,300 $19,800

10.5.2560.118.03.0000 Food Service/Salaries (EJH) $0 $0 $10,193 $12,178 $15,057 $7,067 $4,876 $7,784 $0 $0 $0 $0 $57,154 $106,000

10.5.2560.118.04.0000 Food Service/Salaries (MD) $0 $0 $2,152 $3,317 $3,972 $2,713 $1,871 $3,210 $0 $0 $0 $0 $17,235 $38,500

10.5.2560.118.06.0000 Food Service/Salaries (District) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,000

10.5.2560.221.0X.0000 Food Service Life ins $4 $4 $4 $8 $8 $4 $4 $4 $0 $0 $0 $0 $41 $100

10.5.2560.222.0X.0000 Food Service Health $685 $685 $948 $1,633 $685 $685 $685 $685 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,692 $20,000

10.5.2560.223.0X.0000 Food Service Dental Ins $23 $23 $37 $37 $37 $23 $23 $23 $0 $0 $0 $0 $225 $300

10.5.2560.323.0X.0000 Repair and Maint $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,000

10.5.2560.332.0X.0000 Travel Reimburs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $100

10.5.2560.390.0X.0000 Purchase Service $0 $2,153 $0 $590 $0 $0 $270 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,013 $4,000

10.5.2560.410.0X.0000 Food Supplies $0 $0 $13,303 $12,358 $7,876 $21,175 $16,127 $12,691 $0 $0 $0 $0 $83,531 $125,200

10.5.2560.490.0X.0001 Food Service Uniforms $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $500

10.5.2560.490.0X.0000 Non Food Supplies $0 $0 $1,652 $1,246 $285 $1,769 $1,473 $631 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,055 $18,400

10.5.2560.541.0X.0000 Replacement of Equip $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,000

10.5.2560.542.0X.0000 Food Service New Equip $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,000

5x.5.2560.xxx.xx.xxxx Fund 5x: Food Service IMRF/SS $826 $0 $2,602 $3,161 $3,669 $1,447 $2,010 $1,184 $0 $0 $0 $0 $14,898 $41,050

TOTAL EXPENSE $8,110 $9,436 $39,656 $44,526 $42,059 $44,113 $35,728 $36,092 $0 $0 $0 $0 $259,720 $458,950

Outstanding Lunch (as of lastest date posted to this document): $25,508

TOTAL REVENUE $456 $4,588 $22,358 $48,797 $42,123 $17,858 $49,365 $19,220 $0 $0 $0 $0 $204,763 $399,700

TOTAL EXPENSE $8,110 $9,436 $39,656 $44,526 $42,059 $44,113 $35,728 $36,092 $0 $0 $0 $0 $259,720 $458,950

DIFFERENCE -$7,654 -$4,849 -$17,298 $4,271 $64 -$26,256 $13,637 -$16,872 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$54,957 -$59,250
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KIDS CLUB Program History Report

FY  2025
REVENUE JULY AUGUST SEPT OCTOBER NOV DECEMBER JANUARY FEB MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE YR TOTAL BUDGET

2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 YR 2025
ENROLLMENT 0 139 142 142 148 146 143 147 0 0 0 0
Kids CLUB _ TUITION $312 $31,304 $15,078 $34,535 $28,162 $25,762 $29,167 $30,104 $0 $0 $0 $0 $194,424 $232,500
TOTAL REVENUE $312 $31,304 $15,078 $34,535 $28,162 $25,762 $29,167 $30,104 $0 $0 $0 $0 $194,424 $232,500

EXPENSE JULY AUGUST SEPT OCTOBER NOV DECEMBER JANUARY FEB MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE
2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025

SALARIES $3,111 $3,111 $11,051 $15,193 $15,584 $12,500 $9,828 $14,288 $0 $0 $0 $0 $84,667 $137,500
BENEFITS $1,264 $1,264 $3,040 $3,241 $3,338 $2,756 $2,352 $3,105 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,360 $34,300
OTHER $0 $0 $202 $0 $250 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $452 $450
FOOD $0 $1,533 $2,398 $1,566 $1,316 $1,158 $1,961 $1,371 $0 $0 $0 $0 $11,303 $16,600
SUPPLIES $17 $261 $219 $456 $560 $1,176 $1,127 $51 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,868 $4,500
DUE TO 61 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,500 $10,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,000 $31,500
TOTAL EXPENSE $4,392 $6,168 $16,910 $20,456 $21,049 $17,590 $25,769 $29,316 $0 $0 $0 $0 $141,650 $224,850

TOTAL REVENUE $312 $31,304 $15,078 $34,535 $28,162 $25,762 $29,167 $30,104 $0 $0 $0 $0 $194,424 $232,500

TOTAL EXPENSE $4,392 $6,168 $16,910 $20,456 $21,049 $17,590 $25,769 $29,316 $0 $0 $0 $0 $141,650 $224,850

DIFFERENCE -$4,080 $25,136 -$1,833 $14,079 $7,113 $8,172 $3,398 $788 $0 $0 $0 $0 $52,774 $7,650
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